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. DECISION.

CALDONA, J.:

The accused, Rodolfo Dasrnarinas y Marmol, stands charged with

the crime of violation of Section 7 (d) of Republic Act No. 6713,

otherwise known as the Code of Conduct and Ethical Standards for

Public Officials and Employees, in an information that reads:

That sometime in January 2011 or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Butuan City, Philippines, and within the
jurisdiction of the Honorable Court, accused, P/Supt. Rodolfo M.
Dasrnarinas, a high-ranking public officer, being then a member
of the Philippine National Police holding the rank of Police
Senior Superintendent, committing the offense in relation to his
office in his capacity as Summary Hearing Officer of the
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Administrative Disciplinary Authority, Police Regional Office 13
(CARAGA), National Police Commission, taking advantage of
his position and in grave abuse thereof, did then and there
willfully, unlawfully and criminally solicit and receive
PhP3,000.00 as monetary consideration from Police Senior
Inspector (P/Slnsp.) Benny C. Esparagoza, a respondent in an
administrative case in which accused was the hearing officer, in
exchange for a ,favorable judgment or recommendation, to the
damage and prejudice of said P/Slnsp. Benny C. Esparagoza,

CONTRARY TO LAW.

Upon being arraigned on March 17, 2016, the accused,' assisted

by counsel, entered the plea of Not Guilty to the crime for which he

stands charged.

Based on the Pre-Trial Order' dated September 15, 2016 the

prosecution and the defensestipulated on the following facts:

a. Accused Rodolfo Dasrnarinas is the same person being
referred to in this case, and whenever his name is
mentioned, orally or in writing by the Court, the prosecution
and its witness, he is the one being referred to;

b. The accused was a Police Senior Superintendent assigned
at the Police Regional Office 13, Camp Rodriguez, l.ibertad,
Butuan City, at the time material to the present case;

c. The accused was appointed as the Resident Summary
Hearing Officer;

d. A Memorandum dated March 16, 2011 (Exhibit "E"for the .
prosecution) in re: Endorsement of PCO to undergo PSOAC'
schooling at Cagayan de Oro City, was signed by the
accused;

e. A pre-hearinq conference in Administrative Case No.
PR013ACHR-90-120710 was scheduled on February 1,
2011 as contained in the Notice of Hearing dated January
27,2011 signed by the accused:

f. A Decision in Administrative Case No. PR013ACHR-90-
120710 was rendered by the accused;

I Record, pp. 375-386
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g. The accused in the. salo Decision found private complainant
Esparagoza guilty of Grave Misconduct, thus, imposing upon
him the penalty of dismissal from service;

I •

h. The accused was included in the list of personnel detailed
with the Philippine Rublic Safety College (PPSC) RT~ to
Cagayan de Oro City to undergo Public Safety Officers
Advance Course, Class 2011, from March 29, 2011 to July
31,2011, as shown ill Exhibit "G" for the prosecution;

i. The accused issued: a Certification dated March 15, 2011
stating that the case (Administrative Case No. PR013-
ACHR-90-120710), in which the accused is the summary
hearing officer, is due for resolution on said date after
hearing was terminated effective March 1, 2011;

J. The said Certification, dated March 15, 2011, was issued
upon the request of private complainant Esparagoza to
support his application for Public Safety Officers Advance
Course (PSOAC) schooling;

k. A Memorandum, dated March 16, 2011, regarding the
indorsement of PC~ to undergo PSOAC schooling at·
Caqayan de Oro City-was signed by the accused;

I. The private complainant, PSlnsp. Benny Esparagoza, in a
dcision of the Police Regional Office 13 (CARAGA)
Administrative Disciplinary Authority, was found guiltyqf
Gross Misconduct in the complaint entitled "RIDMD, ·PR013
vs. PSI' Benny C. Esparaqoza under Admin Case. No.
PR013ACNR-90-120710";

m. During the hearing of the administrative case of private
complainant Esparagoza, he received a copy of the notice of
hearing,'dated January 27, 2011, which directed him to bring·
the witnesses and counsel if he desires to avail of counsel
during t~e proceeding; .

n. The decision in RIDMD, PR013 vs. PSI Henny C.
Esparagoza, Admin. Case PR013ACNR-90-120710
penned and rendered by the accused, was approved by
Reynaldo Serrano Rafal, Regional Director Disciplinary
Authority of Police Regional Office 13 (CARAGA);

o. The decision (Exhibit "I" for the prosecution; Exhibit "2" for
the accused) penned and rendered by the accused, was
appealed to the Office of the Regional Appellate Board
Regional Office 13 (CARAGA), which modified the judgment
of dismissal from service to merely one rank demotion.

Thereafter, trial on the merits ensued.
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The prosecution presented the private complainant, P/Slnsp.

Benny Esparagoza, as its lone witness. Subsequently, the prosecution

rested its case with the admission of Exhibits "A" to "M" and "0" with

submarkings. On the other hand, the accused, P/Supt. Rodolfo M.

Dasmarinas, testified as the sole witness for the defense and rested its

case with the admission of Exhibits "1" to "11" with submarkings.

In the Order dated March 7, 2017 the parties were given thirty (30)

days from receipt of the court's resolution on the formal offer Of evidence

of the accused to file their simultaneous memoranda, with Which only the

prosecution complied by filing its memorandum on May 12, 2017.

It appears from the evidence adduced by the prosecution that

criminal and administrative complaints" were filed against P/Slnsp.
I

Esparagoza for qualified theft and grave misconduct, respectively,

sometime in December 2010 for the alleged taking of an M16 armalite

rifle officially issued to P02 Artemio Vlllaflor while Esparagoza was

assigned as station commander at Police Station 5 of Butuan City Police

Office.

The administrative charge was assigned to herein accused,

P/Supt. Rodolfo Dasmaririas, as summary hearing officer. After. one of

the hearings in the subject administrative complaint the accused

inquired from Esparagoza if he had 'already filed his counter-affidavit in
,

the criminal case to which the latter replied that his lawyer was already

preparing the same. The accused then told him to just focus on the

criminal charge against him inasmuch as the decision therein will be his

basis in resolving the administrative aspect thereof. The accused al 0

2 Exhibits "8" and series
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asked for Esparagoza's assistance in looking for a house, within Butuan

City.

Several days thereafter, Esparagoza informed the accused that he

was able to look for a house which belonged to a certain Nelson Bughao

who was then the vice president of Quedancor in San Francisco,

Agusan del Sur. ;Accordingly, Esparagoza, Bughao and the accused

went to the house for ocular inspection using Esparaqoza's car. .After

the inspection, Esparagoza dropped by the bank before taking the

accused to the camp and drove Bughao to the latter's house, While on

their way, Buqhao purportedly narrated that while he (Esparaqoza) was

withdrawing money from the' bank, the accused was said to have

remarked: "Sinadya ng Panginoon na dito ako ma-assign bilang hepe ng .

RHSG para tulungan si Espa."

Sometime in January 2011, Esparagoza received a Notice of

Hearing dated January 27, 20113 in the administrative case for a pre-·

hearing conference scheduled on February 1, 2011. Esparaqoza was

accompanied at the time by Bughao who was going to serve as a

witness. He did not bring any lawyer with him considering that the

accused told him in an earlier instance that he should just use the

money intended for attorney's fees in buying rice for the office. Hence,

in the same hearing, the accused answered in the affirmative when

asked if he was waiving his right to counsel as directed by the accused

through a "thumbs up" sign.

Meanwhile, in February 2011, and prior to the termination of the

hearing of the administrative case, Esparagoza saw the accused

walking alone outside the camp. He stopped by the accuse9 and gav

3 Exhibit "C"
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him a ride to Jollibee where the accused's wife was waiting. "While

inside the car, the accused narrated to him that his house; car and all

their properties were damaged by the typhoon which hit the' area. The

accused apparently had confided having gone broke (Walang..,wala na

sya). The complainant sensed at the time that the accused was

insinuating (nagpaparinig) for some money. So, Esparagoza gave him

P3,OOO.OO. The accused told him in the vernacular "Ayaw sebe sekuti

mists" (Do not tell my wife about it).

Upon termination of the hearing in the administrative case, the

accused called Esparagoza to inquire about the decision inthe criminal

case. The latter informed the accused that the case wasdismissed after

the preliminary inv
i
estigation4

. The accused then mentioned that he will

indorse him for Public Safety Officers Advance Course (PSOAC)

schooling despite the pendency of the administrative case. After

securing the required indorsements" and certification", Esparaqoza

enrolled for schooling? Unfortunately, he was recalled to report back to

his unit even before he could finish the schooling for the reason that he

was allegedly not properly indorsed by the incumbent regional director

and because of the criminal and administrative cases filed against him".

Eventually, a decision in the administrative case was rendered by

the accused finqing Esparagoza guilty of grave misconduct and meted

out the penalty of dismissal from service". On appeal, the Office. of the

Regional Appellate Board (ORAB), Regional Office 13 (CARAGA,

4 Exhibit "A"
5 Exhibits "0" and "E"
6 Exhibit "F"
7 Exhibit "G"
8 Exhibit "L"
9 Exhibit "H"
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modified the penalty to one rank demotion only in a Decision dated

February 17, 20121°. The same attained finality on April 30, 201211
.

Controverting the evidence of the .prosecution, the accused

asserted that he conducted the summary hearing in Adm. Case No.

PR013ACNR-90-120710 against P/Slnsp. Benny Esparagoza pursuant

to existing PNP rules. In fact, the conduct of the, proceedings was

witnessed by the prosecutor as well as the secretariat. Likewise, the

findings were based on the evidence presented and was duly approved

by the Regional Director of the PNP PRO-13 CARAGA. The same, '

accused denied having solicited nor received any consideration from the

complainant in exchange for a favorable judgment in the subject case.

As agreed upon during the pre-trial conference the issue to be '

resolved by the court is whether the accused, taking advantage of his

position and in grave abuse thereof, solicited and received the amount

, of P3,000.00 from P/Slnsp. Benny Esparagoza, then a respondent in an

administrative case, as monetary consideration in exchange for a'

favorable judgment or recommendation. Elsewise stated, whether or not

the accused is guilty of violation of Section 7 (d) of Republic Act No.

6713.

The said provision of the law is quoted hereunder, to wit:

Section 7. Prohibited Acts and Transactions. - In addition to acts
and omissions of public officials and employees now prescribed .''
in the Constitution and existing laws, the following shall
constitute prohibited acts and transactions of any public official
and employee and are hereby declared to be unlawful:

x x x
."1" •

10 Exhibit "I"
11 Exhibits "J" and "K"
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d) Solicitation or acceptance of gifts. - Public officials and
employees shall not solicit or accept, directly or indirectly,
any gift, gratuity, favor, entertainment, loan or 'anything of
monetary value from any person in the course of their
official duties or in connection with any operation being
regulated by, or any transaction which may be affected
by the functions of their office.

In the case of Prieto vs. Cariaga 12 it was held that the common element

which makes an act of a public official or employee fall 'within the

provision of Section 7 (d) of Republic Act No. 6713 is his intent to gain;

to obtain pecuniary advantage; or enrich himself materially 'while

discharging his official duties although not necessarily utilizing his office.

It can be gleaned from the evidence adduced that the prosecution

relied heavily on the testimony of private complainant P/Slnsp.

Esparagoza to establish the purported solicitationand receipt by the

accused -of P3,OOO.OOas monetary consideration in exchange for a

favorable judgment or recommendation in the administrative complaint

against the former. The testimony of the other defense witness, Nelson

Bughao, which was intended to corroborate the claim of the complainant

was no longer taken after the said witness failed to appear in court

despite the opportunity granted for the said purpose. For its part, the

defense banked on the testimony of the accused to belie the present

accusation.

Accordingly, the court will resolve the instant case bearing in mind

the basic legal principle in criminal prosecution that -the state has the

burden of proving all the elements of the crime beyond reasonable doubt

in order to obtain a conviction 13. Corollarily, it is elementary rule that

every criminal conviction must rest on the strength of the evidence of th

12A.M. No. P-94-1061, March 13, 1995
13Boac v. People, G.R. No. 180597, November 7,2008; 570 SeRA 533,548.
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prosecution and hot on the weakness or lack of evidence of the

defense14
.

A circumspect consideration of the evidence leads to the

conclusion that the accused is entitled to acquittal due to the dubious

credibility of the prosecution's lone witness. For sure, the timing of the

complaint betrays the real motive of P/Slnsp. Benny Esparaqoza,

coming as it did after having been found guilty in the administrative

complaint despite extra efforts to win the favor of the herein accused

who was the hearing officer. It may be noted from his own testimony

that the complainant had been over solicitous toward the accused in the

midst of the pendency of his case. He claimed to have supposedly

accommodated the accused on his request to Iook for a boardinq place ..

We can only rely however, on his bare testimony inasmuch as the

prosecution failed to present Nelson Bughao to corroborate the claim;

neither was there evidence if the accused actually availed of such

accommodation. There was also an instance when the complainant

claimed to have offered the accused a free ride when he allegedly

spotted him walking alone outside the police camp: although the claim of

the defense that the accused had a ·service vehicle at his disposal
! .

remains unrebutted. Indeed, one can easily discern the motive behind

such attitude of t~e complainant. Thus, a subsequent adverse ruling

could not have but caused extreme disappointment on his. part toward

the accused.

Therefore, there exists a compelling reas~n for the complainant to

wish to even the score with the accused, so to speak. This has become

apparent through certain unfounded, nay misleading, imputations of the

complainant toward the accused. For instance, the former sought t

14 People v. Santos, 333 SCRA 319,336 [2000]
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make it appear that the accused had indorsed him for the PSOAe

schooling despite the pendency of the administrative complaint only to

be recalled subsequently allegedly for such a defective indorsement. As

it turned out, what the accused merely issued was a certification to the

effect that the hearing of the case has been terminated and was already

pending resolution. Hence, the complainant was obviously caught off

guard when confronted during the cross-examination that what actually

caused his recall from the schooling was due to the fact that he lacked

the proper indorsement from the PNP regional director, thus:
ill

ATTY. ASIS

Q: And in fact, you were one of the included members to
undergo the Public Safety Officers Advance Training
Course?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Now, however, before graduation of that advance
course, you were recalled, am I correct?

A: .Yes, sir.

Q: And what was the reason for your recall?

A: Return to unit sir because there was a dismissal order
in the police service.

Q: Isn't it a fact that it was likewise indicated therein that
there was no endorsement for approval from the
Regional Director?

;

PROS. BAUTISTA-AGUNIAS

Objection Your Honors, may we ask for the defense
what document is he referring to?
; .

ATTY. ASIS

I:am referring to Exhibit "L" for the prosecution.

CHAIRPERSON

Is it included in there, the reason, that the Regional
Director did not approve it?
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ATTY. ASIS

It is there your Honor, in the first paragraph .

. PROS. BAUTISTA-AGUNIAS

May I be allowed to read the first paragraph, your
Honor?

CHAIRPERSON
C?O ahead.

PROS. BAUTISTA-AGUNIAS

This pertains to the letter of the RD PRO 13,'~
requesting for the issuance of Return to Unit order of
Police Senior Inspector Benny Esparagoza, 0-
135390 who is presently undergoing PSOAC at RTS
10. Said PCO was not properly endorsed by
incumbent regional director and he is facing
numerous criminal and administrative offenses which
are so inimical to the PNP. That sanctions of his case
includes restrictions to some specified limits,
particularly schooling.

ATTY. ASIS

Accurate, Mr. Witness?

WITNESS·

I was not properly endorsed, sir. 15

Such misleading assertion on the part of the. complainant, on

whom the prosecution practically relied for the outcome of the instant

case, inevitably impugns his credibility. Therefore, this' court was left

without option 'but take with guarded caution complainant's

uncorroborated claim of purported false assurance from the accused

regarding his case. And not without valid reason since the claim that
t,

accused apparently had counseled the complainant to forego with the

aid of a lawyer in his administrative case, curiously with a thumbs u

15 TSN dated 22 May 2012, pp.24-25

.fV
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sign, is not borne by the transcript of the proceedings therein; as evident

from the following pertinent testimony of the complainant on cross-

examination, to wit:

ATTY. ASIS

Q: Now, in your complaint-affidavit before the office of
the Ombudsman which was marked as Exhibit '!4", in
question number A-4-5 on page 5, you alleged that
the accused in this case did not allow you to be
represented by a lawyer in the adminlstrative case, is
it not, is that what you are saying in this answer?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And you will agree with me Mr. Witness that before
the summary proceedinqs took place, your received
notices from the respondent, is that correct?

A: Yes, sir. .

Q: It is likewise stated in the notice that during the
hearing, you will be required to bring your witness' and
counsel, if you desire to avail the services of a
counsel during the said hearing, is that correct?

PROS. ~AUTISTA-AGUNIAS

Your Honor, may we request the counsel to identify
what exhibit is he referring to?

ATTY. ASIS

I am referring to Exhibit "C" of the prosecution.

COURT INTERPRETER

For the record, the witness is confronted with Exhibit
"e".

ATTY. ASIS

Q: Can you examine Exhibit "C" Mr. Witness, and
confirm to the Honorable Court that it was stated in
this notice of hearing that you will be bringing yqur
witness and counsel, if you desire? .

A: Yes, sir.

'-
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Q:

A:

And you will agree with me Mr. Witness that you
understood a notice of hearing, is that correct?

Yes, sir.

Q: And the proceedings before the accused was a
recorded proceedings, is it not?

A: I request to repeat the question.

Q: Will you agree with me that the proceeding before the
accused was recorded, because all the conversations
were transcribed?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And all manifestations in the said proceedings would
reflect in the transcript, am I correct?

,

A: Yes sir 16, .

Much less can we give credence to the bare claim that the

accused allegedly confided to; a certain Nelson Bughao that his

designation as hearing officer in PNP Region 13 was providential so he

could extend assistance to herein complainant. Such yet another

supposed false assurance constitutes hearsay and inadmissible in

evidence because Bughao did not appear in court to testify on the

matter".

Moreover, it is rather misplaced for complainant to "claim that

herein accused apparently advised him to ensure his exoneration from

the criminal charge which would then be the basis for his subsequent

absolution from administrative liability. This claim is legally infirm in the

first place because it is basic that the criminal aspect of a case is

"{bid, pp. 11-13
17 Primo C. Miro, in his capacity as Deputy Ombudsman for the Visayas vs. Marilyn Mendoz

Vda. De Erederos, Catalina Alingasa and Porferio I. Mendoza G.R. Nos. 172532 172544-
45, November 20, 2013
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separate and distinct from the administrative aspect thereof. Hence, as

it turned out, the exoneration of' the complainant from the criminal

charge did not automatically clear him from administrative liability in the

face of sufficient evidence to sustain the latter. In fact, the judgment of

the herein accused finding the complainant liable for grave misconduct

was upheld on appeal by the Office of the Regional Appellate Board, .

Regional Office 13, although with modification as to the corresponding

penalty, which ultimately became final.

From the foregoing discussions, the court hesitates ·With much

reservation to accord credence to private complainant's uncorroborated
,

testimony that the accused solicited and/or received P3,OOO.OO in

exchange for a favorable judgment or recommendation relative to the

former's administrative case. The mere say so of the private

complainant who labors under credibility issues is definitety suspect.

And even if the question on credibility is set aside for the nonce, the'

uncorroborated testimony of the complainant is insufficient to dispel

nagging doubts on the guiJt of the accused who professed innocence.

Thus, while it may be assumed that he is guilty of the crime .charged, yet,

it is likewise quite probable that he may not be. In which case, the

equipoise doctrine finds application which states that where the·

inculpatory facts and circumstances are capable of two or more

explanations, one of which is consistent with the innocence of the

accused and the other consistent with his guilt; then the evidence does

not fulfill the test of moral certainty and is not sufficient to support a

conviction. The equipoise rule also provides that where the evidence in

a criminal case is evenly balanced, the constitutional presumption of

innocence tilts the scales in favor of the accused". So it should be i

the instant case.

18 People vs. Fabian Urzais, et. aI., G.R. No. 207662, April 13, 2016.
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WHEREFORE, premises considered, accused P/Supt. Rodolfo M.

Dasrnaririas is hereby ACQUITTED of the 'crime of-violation of Section 7

(d) of Republic Act No. 6713 on reasonable doubt.

.
Accordingly, the bond posted by the accused for his provisional

liberty is ordered released, subject to the usual accounting and auditing

procedures.

SO ORDERED.

Quezon City, Metro Manila, Philippines

~'~lut, (1.n~1\
L- ••••••• ,,.....RDOM. CALDO~~

sociate Justice

WE CONCUR:

!

EFREN!l(~lLACRUZ
Assol~~ustice

Chairperson

GEQ:::!ITtk. ECONG
Associate Justice·
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ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above decision were reached in
consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of
the Court's Division.

EFREN ~roeLACRUZ
. Chairpersgr, first Division

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13, of the Constitution, and the
Division Chairperson's Attestation, it i$ .hereby certified that the
conclusions in the above decision were reached in consultation before
the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court's
Division.

PARO M. E-TANG
Presiding Justice


